risk. Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of future rolling cash flow
forecasts.

116

(a) Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relate primarily to the Group’s Cash and
cash equivalents, Other financial assets (Restricted cash and Short-term deposits) and
Secured interest bearing borrowings. At balance date, the Group had the following mix
of financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

 2020 2019

   $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents  606,041 231,456

Other financial assets  4,984 6,038

Total financial assets  611,025 237,494

Financial Liabilities

Secured interest bearing borrowings  (461,444) -

Total financial liabilities  (461,444) -

Net Exposure   149,581   237,494

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence
at the reporting date.

At 30 June 2020, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, loss for the year and equity would have been affected as
follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements:

Loss for the year

(Higher)/Lower

Equity

(Higher)/Lower

2020 2019 2020 2019

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

-0.25% (25 basis points) (262) (416) 262 416

+1.00% (100 basis points) 1,047 1,662 (1,047) (1,662)

The Matrix Convertible Notes are on a fixed interest rate basis. The Group’s receivables
warehouse funding facilities are on a variable rate (30 day) basis. This aligns closely to
the weighted average life of the Afterpay consumer receivables they finance.

The financial liabilities as disclosed in Note 14 comprise the put option held by
ThinkSmart and early exercised unvested options, which are not exposed to interest rate
risks.

There are no other financial liabilities subject to interest rate risk as at 30 June 2020. The
Group has not hedged any interest rate risk during the year or at 30 June 2020.

[…]

Dollar, New Zealand Dollar, and Great British Pound.

The Group has not hedged any foreign currency risk during the year or at 30 June 2020.

At 30 June 2020, the Group has the following exposure to foreign currency that is not
designated in cash flow hedges:

   2020 2019

   $'000 $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents

NZD  15,582 4,173

USD  193,062 31,379

GBP  33,383 4,512

Other  - 2

Receivables and other financial assets

NZD  34,616 17,846

USD  331,594 84,597

GBP  52,275 3,296

   660,512 145,805

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables

NZD  3,541 2,950

USD  94,320 37,559

GBP  20,866 3,683

Other  235 -

Financial liabilities

NZD  23,214 -

USD  284,547 1,916

GBP  3,038 1,039

   429,761 47,147

Net exposure  230,751 98,658

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in
existence at the reporting date.

118

At 30 June 2020, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all
other variables held constant, loss for the year and equity would have been affected as
follows:

  Loss for the year

(Higher)/Lower

Equity

(Higher)/Lower
2020 2019 2020 2019

Judgements of reasonably possible movements: $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

AUD/NZD +10% (1,492) (1,213) 1,492 1,213

AUD/NZD -5% 864 703 (864) (703)

AUD/USD +10% (9,277) (4,868) 9,277 4,868

AUD/USD -5% 5,371 2,818 (5,371) (2,818)

AUD/GBP+10% (3,930) (196) 3,930 196

AUD/GBP -5% 2,275 114 (2,275) (114)

AUD/Other +10% 15 - (15) -

AUD/Other -5% (9) - 9 -

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Group. The Group’s exposure to credit
risk arises from potential default of the Consumer receivables, with a maximum
exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments.

The Group utilises its proprietary fraud engine and risk decisioning rules to mitigate
credit risk for its Consumer receivables. The Group regularly reviews the adequacy of the
provision for doubtful debts to ensure that it is sufficient to mitigate credit risk exposure
in terms of financial reporting. The provision for doubtful debts represents